

Civ DJ no. 613/2024

Saloni Dharmani Vs Kaneeka Bansal

03.08.2024

Fresh suit has been received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Zeeshan Hashmi, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff insists for granting ex parte stay, however, this court is not inclined to grant ex party stay without hearing defendant. Short date is given to the plaintiff for the service of defendant.

Let summons of the suit for settlement of issues and notice of the application under order 39 rule 1 & 2 CPC be issued to the defendant on filing of PF/RC for **13.08.2024**. *Summons be given dasti, as prayed for.*

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he may be allowed to serve the summons upon the defendant through whats app. Heard. The plaintiff is allowed to serve the summons upon the defendant only as an additional mode.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:03.08.2024